





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF SHRI SANGYAL TSERING BAPPU, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No. APIC-1029/2023

Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Shri Rakhe Tach & Shri Arun Riya

Karsingsa, Bandardewa Papum Pare District

Itanagar,(A.P).

Vs

The PIO/APIO, o/o

Forest Division Koloriang,

District Kurung Kumey Govt. of (A.P)

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Rakhe Tach & Shri Arun Riya for non-furnishing of information by the PIO / APIO Kurung Kumey, Forest Division Koloriang, District Kurung Kumey, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh as sought for by the Appellant under section 6(1) (Form-A) of RTI Act, 2005.

ORDER

Date of RTI application	14/07/23
PIO's response	-
Date of filing of First appeal	31/08/23
First Appellate Authority's response	25/09/23
Date of diarized receipt of second appeal by the	07/11/23
Commission	
Date(s) of hearing in the Commission	14/06/24,24/07/24,23/08/24&
	20/09/24.
Date of order/decision	20/09/24

Hearing and Decision

This appeal is heard for 4 (four) times including today 20/09/24.

In the 3rd hearing on 23/08/24 wherein both the Appellant and the PIO were present, the Appellant informed this Commission that he had received the copies of LOC and sanction order out of the 9 (Nine) point information under Non-Plan in Kurung Kumey District he had requested from the PIO vide his application dated 14/07/23.

As regards other information(s) such as MB book, details of Civil Advance etc, the PIO submitted that those information(s) are not available as they were not used in incurring the expenditure under Non-Plan.

He had also submitted that he will make every effort to collect whatever left-out information and provide to the Appellant.

In the 4th hearing today wherein both the Appellant and PIO are present, the PIO submitted a written statement showing the information(s) he had already furnished to the Appellant earlier and also stating the non-availability of some of the information(s) as referred above.

The Appellant who is convinced with the submission of the PIO, agreed for closure of this appeal.

In the premises as above this appeal is disposed of and closed.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission on this Sept, 20/2024.

Sd/-(S. TSERING BAPPU) State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.

Memo No. APIC- 1029/2023/ 340

Dated Itanagar, the 2 Sept, 2024

Copy to: -

- 1. The C.C.F, Banderdewa, Govt. of A.P, Itanagar -cum-the First Appellate Authority (F.A.A) for information.
- 2. The PIO, o/o the Forest Division Koloriang, District Kurung Kumey Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 3. Shri Rakhe Tach & Shri Arun Riya, Karsingsa, Banderdewa Papum Pare District Itanagar, (Mobile NO.9863527112) for information.
- 4. The Computer Programmer/Computer Operator for uploading on the Website of APIC, please.
 - 5. Shri Himanshu Verma, Computer Programmer to intimate the Appellant and PIOs for online hearing and arrangement accordingly.
 - 6. Office copy.

Registrar/ Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesi III Co Itanagar Itanagar